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Texas Gas requests authorization to
abandon the transportation service
provided under its Rate Schedule X–55
for Energy Development and authorized
in Docket No. CP75–275. Texas Gas
states that under Docket No. CP75–275,
Texas Gas was authorized to provide a
transportation service for Energy
Development pursuant to a
Transportation Agreement dated
February 28, 1975 (Transportation
Agreement). Texas Gas states that
service is no longer provided under the
Transportation Agreement and the
Transportation Agreement has been
terminated by mutual agreement of the
parties by letter dated June 5, 1996.

Any person desiring to be heard or to
make any protest with reference to said
application should on before July 8,
1997, file with the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20426, a motion to intervene or a
protest in accordance with the
requirements of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR
385.214 or 385.211) and the Regulations
under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR
157.10). All protests filed with the
Commission will be considered by it in
determining the appropriate action to be
taken but will into serve to make the
protestants parties to the proceeding.
Any person wishing to become a party
to a proceeding or to participate as a
party in any hearing therein must file a
motion to intervene in accordance with
the Commission’s Rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to
the authority contained in and subject to
the jurisdiction conferred upon the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
by Sections 7 and 15 of the Natural Gas
Act and the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure, a hearing will
be held without further notice before the
Commission or its designee on this
application if no motion to intervene is
filed within the time herein, if the
Commission on its own review of the
matter finds that permission and
approval for the proposed abandonment
are required by the public convenience
and necessity. If a motion for leave to
intervene is timely filed, or if the
Commission on its own motion believes
that a formal hearing is required, further
notice of such hearing will be duly
given.

Under the procedure herein provided
for, unless otherwise advised, it will be
unnecessary for Texas Gas to appear or
be represented at the hearing.
Lois D. Cashell,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–16286 Filed 6–20–97; 8:45 am]
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Trailblazer Pipeline Company; Notice
of Compliance Filing

June 17, 1997.

Take notice that on June 12, 1997,
Trailblazer Pipeline Company
(Trailblazer) tendered for filing as part
of its FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised
Volume No. 1, certain tariff sheets to be
effective June 1, 1997.

Trailblazer stated that the purpose of
the filing is to comply with the
Commission’s order issued on May 30,
1997 in Docket No. RP97–336–000. The
filing also incorporated conforming
tariff provisions previously approved at
Docket Nos. RP97–54–001, et al.

Trailblazer requested waiver of the
Commission’s Regulations to the extent
necessary to permit the: (1) Tendered
tariff sheets to become effective June 1,
1997, the effective date previously
authorized in the Order; and (2)
conforming tariff changes previously
approved at Docket Nos. RP97–54–001,
et al., to be incorporated in the present
filing.

Trailblazer stated that copies of the
filing have been served on its
transportation customers, interested
state commissions, and all parties set
out on the official service list at Docket
No. RP97–336.

Any person desiring to protest said
filing should file a protest with the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC
20426, in accordance with Section
385.11 of the Commission’s Rules and
Regulations. All such protests must be
filed as provided in Section 154.10 of
the Commission’s Regulations. Protests
will be considered by the Commission
in determining the appropriate action to
be taken, but will not serve to make
protestants parties to the proceeding.
Copies of this filing are on file with the
Commission and are available for public
inspection in the Public Reference
Room.
Lois D. Cashell,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–16264 Filed 6–20–97; 8:45 am]
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Take notice that on June 12, 1997,

Williams Natural Gas Company (WNG)
tendered for filing a refund report,
pursuant to Commission order issued
February 22, 1995 (February 22 order),
in Docket No. RP95–124–000.

WNG states that the February 22 order
directed each pipeline receiving a
refund from GRI to credit such refunds
pro rata to its eligible firm customers,
and within 15 days of making these
credits, file a refund report with the
Commission. The attached refund report
reflects refunds of $853,512 credited by
WNG to its eligible firm customers on
June 12, 1997.

WNG states that a copy of its filing
was served on all jurisdictional
customers and interested state
commissions.

Any person desiring to be heard to
protest this filing should file a motion
to intervene or protest with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888
First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426,
in accordance with Section 385.214 or
385.211 of the Commission’s Rules and
Regulations. All such motions or protest
must be filed on or before June 23, 1997.
Protests will be considered by the
Commission in determining the
appropriate action to be taken, but will
not serve to make protestants parties to
the proceeding. Any person wishing to
become a party must file a motion to
intervene. Copies of this filing are on
file with the Commission and are
available for public inspection in the
Public Reference Room.
Lois D. Cashell,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–16289 Filed 6–20–97; 8:45 am]
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Facilities
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Take notice that the following

hydroelectric application has been filed
with the Commission and is available
for public inspection:
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